
 
 

     
 
    North Bay Village 
 
 

     Administrative Offices 

     1666 Kennedy Causeway, Suite 300   North Bay Village, FL  33141  

     Tel: (305) 756-7171 Fax: (305) 756-7722 Website: www.nbvillage.com 

 
                                       REVISED 

 
O F F I C I A L    A G E N D A 

 
NORTH BAY VILLAGE 

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING 
 

VILLAGE HALL 
1666 KENNEDY CAUSEWAY, #101 
NORTH BAY VILLAGE, FL  33141 

 
TUESDAY 

 
MARCH 3, 2015 – 7:30 P.M. 

 
NOTICE IS HEREWITH GIVEN TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES THAT IF ANY PERSON SHOULD DECIDE TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE AT THE FORTHCOMING 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD.  SUCH PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR SUCH PURPOSE, HE OR SHE WILL NEED TO 
ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO 
BE BASED.  THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE CONSENT BY THE VILLAGE FOR THE INTRODUCTION OR ADMISSION OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE, 
NOR DOES IT AUTHORIZES CHALLENGES OR APPEALS NOT OTHERWISE ALLOWED BY LAW.   
 
TO REQUEST THIS MATERIAL IN ACCESSIBLE FORMAT, SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS, INFORMATION ON ACCESS FOR PERSON WITH DISABILITIES, AND/OR ANY 
ACCOMMODATION TO REVIEW ANY DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATE IN ANY VILLAGE-SPONSORED PROCEEDING, PLEASE CONTACT  (305) 756-7171 FIVE DAYS IN 
ADVANCE TO INITIATE YOUR REQUEST.  TTY USERS MAY ALSO CALL 711 (FLORIDA RELAY SERVICE). 
 

 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER  
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL 
 
3. OATH OF OFFICE 
 
 A. BONIFACIO LOPEZ 
 
4. (PUBLIC HEARINGS) ALL INDIVIDUALS DESIRING TO PROVIDE 
 TESTIMONY SHALL BE SWORN IN.  
 

A. AN APPLICATION BY CEDAR ISLAND L.P. CONCERNING 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 7922 EAST DRIVE, NORTH BAY VILLAGE, 
FLORIDA, FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

 
 
 

           Mayor                        Vice Mayor                   Commissioner                       Commissioner                  Commissioner                      
Connie Leon-Kreps         Jorge Gonzalez         Dr. Richard Chervony             Wendy Duvall                    Eddie Lim            

 



 
 

 1. A LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE TEXT AMENDMENT TO 
 SECTIONS 152.0296, 152.042 AND 152.003 OF THE NORTH BAY 
 VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN ORDER TO PERMIT THE 
 USE OF MECHANICAL PARKING LIFTS TO PROVIDE 2 
 PARKING SPACES PER LIFT AND TO ALLOW DRIVE AISLES 
 NARROWER THAN 22 FEET IN THE PRD ZONING OVERLAY; 
 PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION; REPEALER; 
 SEVERABILITY; AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 

 2. SITE PLAN APPROVAL PURSUANT TO SECTION 152.105(C)(9) 
 OF THE NORTH BAY VILLAGE CODE OF ORDINANCES FOR 
 DEVELOPMENT OF A 16-UNIT, 13-STORY MIXED USE 
 CONDOMINIUM  STRUCTURE WITH A PARKING GARAGE.  

 
   1.) Board Recommendation 
 

B. AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMISSION OF NORTH BAY VILLAGE, 
FLORIDA UPDATING THE FIVE-YEAR SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS OF THE VILLAGE’S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AS 
MANDATED BY FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 163.3177 (3); 
PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. (INTRODUCED BY VILLAGE MANAGER FRANK K. 
ROLLASON) 

 
 1.) Board Recommendation 

  
5. WORKSHOP 
 
 A. Draft Land Development Code Revisions 
 
6.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

           Mayor                        Vice Mayor                   Commissioner                       Commissioner                  Commissioner                      
Connie Leon-Kreps         Jorge Gonzalez         Dr. Richard Chervony             Wendy Duvall                    Eddie Lim            

 



Staff Report 
Land Development Code Text Amendments

Prepared for:  North Bay Village 
Planning & Zoning Board 

Applicant: Cedar Island L.P. 

Site Address: 7922 East Drive 
Request: Amendments to Sections 152.003, 

152.0296, 152.042, and 155.17 of the 
North Bay Village Land Development 
Code 

4A
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General Information 

 
Owner/Applicant: Cedar Island L.P. 

Applicant Address: Not given 

Site Address: 7922 East Drive 

Contact Person: James Mackenzie 

Applicant 
Phone Number: 

305-866-1623 

E-mail Address james@architectureworksllc.com 

 
 

 Existing 
Future Land Use  High Density Multi-family 

Residential 
Zoning District RM-70 
Use of Property Vacant 
Acreage 11,200 sq ft 

 

Legal Description of Subject Property 

 
HARBOR ISLAND PB 44-72 LOT 83 
 
 

Request 

 
The Applicant is proposing an Ordinance to amend Sections 152.003, 152.0296 and 
152.042 and 155.17 of the North Bay Village Land Development Code as follows: 
 

Section 152.003 
 
Parking space, off-street. An all-weather surfaced area, exclusive of streets, alleys, and 
driveways, permanently reserved for the temporary storage of one vehicle and 
connected with a street or alley by an all-weather surfaced driveway, which affords 
ingress and egress for a vehicle without requiring another vehicle to be moved. When 
developing under the PRD regulations found in Section 152.0296, mechanical parking 
lifts may be used to create an additional parking space which can be counted towards 
the total number of required parking spaces. 
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Sec. 152.0296(F)(5) 
 
Design. A standard space shall be a minimum of nine feet by 18 feet zero inches long, 
except for parallel parking in which the space shall be nine feet six inches wide by 21 
feet zero inches long. The driveway required in 90-degree parking shall be a minimum of 
22 feet zero inches wide. Not less than two percent of required parking spaces shall be 
allocated for handicapped usage. The parking design for handicapped spaces shall be 
consistent with applicable state standards. 
 
Notwithstanding the above or the requirements of Section 152.042, mechanical parking 
lifts may be permitted in an enclosed garage structure if approved by the Village 
Commission through the PRD site plan review process. A mechanical parking lift is an 
automated mechanism that lifts vehicles to make space available to park other vehicles 
below it in a vertical tandem fashion. Both parking spaces created by a mechanical 
parking lift may be counted towards the total number of required parking spaces. A 
mechanical parking structure may be permitted if it meets the following standards: 
 

(a) The mechanical parking lifts and the garage structure shall be designed so that 
the noise or vibration from the operation of the lifts shall not be plainly audible 
to, or felt by, any individual standing outside on property adjacent to the garage 
structure. Noise and vibration barriers shall be utilized to ensure that 
surrounding walls decrease sound and vibration emissions. 

 
(b) All mechanical parking lifts must be maintained and kept in good working order 

and must be inspected by a licensed mechanical engineer at least once 
annually.  

 
(c) All free-standing mechanical parking lifts must be designed so that power is 

required to lift the car, but that no power is required to lower the car, in order to 
ensure that the lift can be lowered and the top vehicle can be accessed in the 
event of a power outage. 

 
(d) All mechanical lifts must be designed to prevent lowering of the lift when a 

vehicle is parked below the lift. 
 
(e) The ceiling heights of any parking level with parking lifts within a garage shall 

be a minimum of 11 feet, six inches. 
 

(g) Driveways and maneuvering areas shall be designed in order to ensure safe 
travel in and out of the garage structure. Drives and access ramps that are 
smaller than twenty-two (22) feet in width shall either be limited to “one way” 
traffic or shall be designed so that gates or other barriers prevent the entry of 
more than one vehicle at a time. No drive aisle may be less than 13 feet in 
width. 

 
(h) All non-mechanical parking spaces in the garage structure must measure at 

least nine feet in width by eighteen feet in depth.  
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Section 152.042(A) 
 

Definition. For the purpose of this subchapter an "off-street parking space" is an all-
weather surfaced area, at grade or above, permanently reserved for the temporary 
storage of one automobile and connected with a street or alley by an all-weather 
surfaced driveway which affords ingress and egress for an automobile without requiring 
another automobile to be moved. Mechanical parking lifts, which may require another 
automobile to be moved, may be approved within enclosed garage structures in the PRD 
Overlay district if they meet the standards of Section 152.0296(F)(5). When developing 
under the PRD regulations found in Section 152.0296, mechanical parking lifts may be 
used to create an additional parking space which can be counted towards the total 
number of required parking spaces. 

 
Section 155.17(A) 

 
Minimum off-street parking and loading requirements shall conform to the Village Code 
relating to parking and loading requirements. For all parking facilities except for 
mechanical parking garages in the PRD Overlay district, [t]he following criteria shall also 
be considered: 

 
 

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

 
The proposed Ordinance is consistent the North Bay Village Comprehensive Plan. 
 
 
 

Analysis 

 
Sec. 152.100(A) of the Village Code of Ordinances states that changes to the zoning 
regulations shall be in general accord with sound principles of planning and zoning and 
with the purpose of the zoning regulations. 
 
The current definition of a parking space found in the LDC defines an off-street parking 
space as a space “which affords ingress and egress for a vehicle without requiring 
another vehicle to be moved”. Most mechanical parking lift designs require that the 
bottom car be removed from the lift before the top car can be removed. This action 
denies developers to count the top parking space towards the number of required 
parking spaces. The Applicant would like to use mechanical parking lifts for this project 
and count the additional parking spaces that mechanical parking lifts provide towards 
the number of required parking spaces. This proposed language allows this action only 
when developing under the PRD regulations found in Section 152.0296, and therefore, 
only allows this type of parking in limited situations. 
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The minimum drive aisle width allowed in projects developed under the PRD regulations 
is 22 feet. This proposed project is on a single lot site which is 80 feet wide. In order to 
provide the required parking for 16 dwelling units and the necessary guest parking, the 
applicant maintains that two parking levels must be used and that it is not possible to 
adhere to the 22 foot wide aisle requirement. What is being proposed is language that 
would allow narrower aisles and the use of gates to control the ingress and egress of 
traffic such that these aisles would be limited to one-way traffic. Similar to the use of the 
parking lifts, this language only revises the minimum aisle width for projects developing 
under the PRD regulations. 
 
 

Recommendations 

 
These proposed LDC amendments will only affect the minimum aisle width and the use 
of mechanical parking lifts to provide additionally required parking when developing 
under the PRD regulations. The proposal will allow developers more flexibility when 
developing on smaller lots in the RM-70 district. In Staff’s opinion, these proposed 
amendments are in general accord with sound principles of planning and zoning and 
with the purpose of the zoning regulations. Staff recommends approval of this 
proposed Ordinance. 
 
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
James G LaRue, AICP 
Planning Consultant 
 
January 21, 2015 
 
 
Hearing: Planning & Zoning Board, February 3, 2014 
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